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Vers D, Huntsman, iuthorigzed Certifyding ofiicer,

Dureau of labor tatistics,

Department of Labor.
Dewr ifre. Huntsmarn:

Reference is made to your letier dated February 23, 19L9,
wherein you requsst to be advised &8¢ to whe thar ths voucher enclosed
with yowr letter, siated in the amount of 923,28, covering reim
bursement for coet of - special luncheon given incident to the
graduation oeremonies ¢ id presentation of certilicutes by the
Cormissioner of Labor [latletics w Lztin 7 erican 8tudents, may
be certified for payment.

The students involved have received grents as treinees to the
fureau of Labor Statistics in comection vith the Cultural-Coopersti n
Iroprem of the Department of - tate and the sppr&;)ri:,tion proposed
to be charged was established by trunsfer fror ithe aznropriation
"Cooperation with the ‘merican Reputlics" contained in the Dspartuent
of Stute appropriation iet, 19L>, approved June 3, 1943, 62 Stet,

313, suexn appropriation being specifically availsble for entertairment
eXerBes,

Alt.ough there is included on the woucher & charge of 2 for

& tip it appears that your primary doubt in the matter is due to the

Bsosss/CHT 172




B-8416k ~2- IETRW
fact that several officials representing other Govemment dspartmsnts
also attended the luncheon.

You state that the letter of allocation to the Department of
labor from the Secretary of State provides, with respsct to entertain-
rnent, 88 follows:

*0f the sun of §165,000 allocated to your Departuent, the smount
of $500 may be obligated during the 1949 fiscal year by yowr Depmrtasat
for offieinl entertainment. In view of the limitation amounts imposed
by the Appropriation Act, no other obligations may be incurred for
official entertaimment without advance authorisation by the Depariment
of Stats, :

"The amount alloeated far official enterta.nment may be &apportionsd
in your discretion among the bureaus or of fices participating in the
prograx of the Committee ancl, as a matter of uniform administrative
policy, may be obligated for the following purposes: (1) necessary and
unavoideble expenas incident, to the reception, upon arrival in the
United States, of trainses and other official visitors from the other
American republics, #s well as expenses incident to the extension
of appropriste hoepiiality fo such persons during their sojourn in the
United Statem; (2) expenses incident to the group entertaimment
in the United States of trainees and other official visitors; and
(3) necessary expensss incident to the reciprocation of hospitality
extended by officials of other governments or natiomals of such
governnents to United States Government personnel assigned to other
countries under the provisions of Title III, Section 301, of the
'United States Information and Bducationsl Exchange Act of 1943,t'"

In view of tne foregoing it clearly appears that the oost of
the aforesaid luncheon, inscfar as the students and proper officials
of the Bureau of Laebor statistics are concerned, constitutes a proper
charge against the transfer appropriation involved and in view of
the preveiling custom in such cases, reazscnable charges for tips
PToperly may be included in the cost of the entertainment soc furnished.
Inasauch as it was not the purpose of the luncheon to furnish
entertainment for representitives of other Covernmsnt agencies and
®ince 1t was administratively deemed desirable in extanding bospitality

fad mltivating eordisl rolations to have those Government representatives
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who were directing and supervising the training progrem pressnt
aththe luncheon-—even though attached to otner Governmsnt establish-
penis—reimbursement for the expense incidsnt to their participation
also constitubtes a proper charge against the said appropriation,
Accordingly, the woucher, if otherwise correct, may be certified
for psyment,

The voucher is returnel herewith,

Regpectfully,

Comptroller General
of the United States,

Enclosurs,
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